The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain
reported amounts and disclosures.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

The Library adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, (GASB 96) effective for the year ended December 31, 2023.  The statement
establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting the Library’s subscription-based
information technology arrangements (SBITAs).

Capital Area District Library

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

21

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and
Equity (continued)

Adoption of New Accounting Standard (continued)

Balances were restated as follows for the effects of the Library’s adoption of GASB 96:

 December 31, 2022

As Originally
Reported

GASB 96
Impact

December 31, 2022

As Restated

Capital assets being
   depreciated, net

   $   5,072,072

   $   110,696

   $   5,182,768

Total assets   30,095,384   110,696   30,206,080
Deferred outflows 2,563,200 - 2,563,200
Long-term liabilities, due
   within one year

31,745

49,371

81,116

Long-term liabilities, due in
   due in more than one year

285,701

52,419

338,120

Total liabilities 4,264,946 101,790 4,366,736
Deferred inflows 12,641,781 - 12,641,781
Net position   15,751,857   8,906   15,760,763

2. Budgetary Information

Budgets are adopted annually.  The general fund is under formal budgetary control.  Budgets
shown in the financial statements are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP, and are not
significantly different from the modified accrual basis used to reflect actual results, and consist
only of those amounts contained in the formal budget as originally adopted and as amended by the
Library Board.  The budget for the general fund is adopted on a functional classification basis;
expenditures at this level in excess of final budgeted amounts are a violation of Michigan law.